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Guess Paper – 2012
Class – XII
Subject – Accountancy[image: image1.png]
Time: 3 Hours 

                                  

                                                                 Max. Marks: 80
1. Name the methods according to which Partners Capital Accounts are maintained?     


     (1) 
2. List any two items appearing on the debit side of a Partner’s Capital Account. 



     (1)
3. What is surplus or deficit with reference of Not-for-Profit Organizations? 



     (1)
4. What is Honorarium? 










     (1)
5. A, B and C were partners sharing profits and losses in the ratio of 2 : 2 : 1. C died. The amount due to C was calculated as Rs. 50,000 upto the date of death, without considering the following: Unrecorded assets Rs. 12,000 and unrecorded liabilities Rs. 2,000. What is the amount due to C’s executors? 


     (1)
6. On the basis of the following information, calculate the amount that will appear against the item ‘stationery used’ in the Income and Expenditure Account for the year ended 31st March, 2009:                       
  Rs.

Stock of Stationery as on 1st April, 2008






12,000

Creditors for Stationery on 1st April, 2008





25,600

Amount paid for Stationery during the year ended 31st March, 2009

            1,40,000

Stock of Stationery as on 31st March, 2009





23,200

Creditors for Stationery as on 31st March, 2009





24,000
     (3)
7. A Ltd. took over Assets of Rs. 10,00,000 and creditors of Rs. 1,00,000 from B Ltd. and issued Equity Shares of Rs. 100 each at a premium of 25% as purchase consideration.
Pass the necessary Journal entries in the books of A Ltd. 






     (3)
8. K Limited forfeited 500 Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each, fully called up, held by Mr. A for non-payment of Final Account Money @ Rs. 3 each. However, he paid application money @ Rs. 2 per share, Allotment money @ Rs. 3 per share and First call money @ Rs. 2 per share. These shares were originally issued at par.

Give the Journal entry for the forfeiture: (i) Assume all money due was transferred to Calls-in-Arrear Account; and (ii) Assume that money due has not been transferred to Calls-in-Arrear Account. 


     (3)
9. A, B and C were partners in a firm. On 1st April, 2009, their capitals stood at Rs. 50,000, Rs. 25,000 and Rs. 25,000 respectively. As per the provision of the Partnership Deed:

(i) C was entitled for a salary of Rs. 500 per month;

(ii) Partners were entitled to interest on capital at 5% p.a. and 

(iii) Profits were to be shared in the ratio of capitals.

The net profit for the year 2008-09 of Rs. 33,000 was divided equally without providing for the above terms.

Pass an adjustment entry to rectify the above error. 






     (4)
10. X and Y are partners sharing profits and losses in the ratio of 3 : 2. Due to financial difficulties they decided to admit Z as partner from 1st April, 2009 on the following terms:

(i) Z will be given 40% share of the profit.

(ii) Goodwill of the firm will be valued at 2 years’ purchase of 3 years’ normal average profits of the firm.

The profits of the previous 3 years were as follows:

For the year ended 31st March, 2009 – Profit Rs. 30,000 (after debiting loss of stock by fire Rs. 40,000).

For the year ended 31st March, 2008 – Loss Rs. 80,000 (including voluntary retirement compensation paid Rs. 1,10,000).

For the year ended 31st March, 2007 – Profit Rs. 1,05,000 (includes a profit of Rs. 25,000 on the sale of assets).

You are required to value the Goodwill. Also, give the Journal entries if Z brings in Rs. 1,00,000 for Capital and cash for his share of Goodwill. 









     (4)
11. A company forfeited to 200 Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each, issued at a discount of 10% for non-payment of Final call of Rs. 5 per share. These shares were issued at Rs. 8 per share. Pass the entries in the company’s Journal. 













     (4)
12. Pass necessary Journal entries in the books of A Ltd. for the following transactions:

(a) Redeemed 6,000, 9% Debentures of Rs. 100 each, which were issued at par, redeemed at 10% premium by converting them into Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each, issued at a discount of 4%.


     (3)
(b) Converted 350, 9% Debentures of Rs. 100 each into Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each issued at a premium of 25%.











     (3)
(c) Redeemed 450, 9% Debentures of Rs. 100 each.

13. (a) A, B and C are partners sharing profits and losses in the ratio of 1/2 : 1/3 : 1/6. C expired on 31st March, 2002. A and B will take over C’s share in the ratio of 1 : 2. 

Calculate the new profit-sharing ratio. 








     (2)

(b) A, B and C were partners in a firm. B died on 30th May, 2007. B’s share of profit from the close of the last accounting year till the date of death was to be calculated on the basis of average of three completed years’ profit before death. Profit for 2004-05, 2005-06 and 2006-07 were Rs. 70,000, Rs. 80,000 and Rs. 90,000 respectively. The firm closes its books on 31st March every year.





     (2)

Calculate B’s share of profit till the date of death and pass the necessary Journal entry for the same.

(c) Ravi, Mukesh, Naresh and Yogesh are partners in a firm sharing profits in the ratio of 2 : 2 : 1 : 1. On Mukesh’s retirement, the Goodwill of the firm is valued at Rs. 90,000. Ravi, Naresh and Yogesh decided to share future profits equally.   Pass the necessary Journal entry for the adjustment of Goodwill.

     (2)

14. From the following Receipts and Payments Account of ‘Free Legal Aid Society’ for the year 2008-09 (ending 31st March, 2009) and information, prepare the Income and Expenditure Account for the year and Balance Sheet as on 31st March, 2009.

	Receipts 
	Rs. 
	Payments 
	Rs. 

	To Balance 

To Subscriptions

To Donations

To Interest on Investments (10% p.a.)

To Charity Show Receipts 
	14,000

1,00,000

29,000

40,000

20,000

2,03,000
	By Salaries of the Office Staff 

By Honorarium to Legal Advisors 

By Sundry Expenses 

By Stationery 

By Court Fee Stamps 

By Typewriters 

By Charity Show Expenses 

By Cash in Hand 
	60,000

30,000

3,000

5,000

10,000

20,000

5,000

70,000

2,03,000


Additional Information:



1st April, 2008

31st March, 2009








Rs. 


Rs. 

Subscriptions Due 




1,500


2,500

Subscriptions received in advance 


2,400


1,000

Stock of Court Fee Stamps 



4,000


6,000

Value of Office Equipment (Computer)

             42,000

             60,000

Value of Buildings 



             80,000

             72,000


     (6)

15. SSC Ltd. invited applications for 1,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each issued at a premium of Rs. 4 per share. The amount was payable as follows:

On Application Rs. 6 (including premium Rs. 2); on Allotment Rs. 6 (including premium Rs. 2) and balance on First and Final calls.

Applications for 1,50,000 shares were received. Allotment was made to all the applicants on pro rata basis.

Subodh, to whom 200 shares were allotted, failed to pay allotment and call money. 

Vikram, to whom 100 shares were allotted, failed to pay the call money. Their shares were forfeited and afterwards reissued @ Rs. 8 per share fully paid up.  Pass the necessary Journal entries and prepare Balance sheet in the Books of SSC ltd.







   

  (8)

Or

X Ltd. issued 50,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each, payable Rs. 3 on Application, Rs. 4 on Allotment, Rs. 2 on First call and balance on Final Call. The First call was made. A who holds 200 shares failed to pay allotment and First call money and his shares were forfeited. After forfeiture, the Final call was made and B who holds 3,000 shares failed to pay Final call and his shares were forfeited. Of these 100 shares were reissued as fully paid up @ Rs. 9 per share.

Pass the necessary Journal entries and prepare a Cash Book.

16. A, B and C are partners in a firm sharing profits and losses equally. The Balance Sheet of the firm as on 31st March, 2007 stood as follows:
	Liabilities 
	Rs. 
	Assets 
	Rs. 

	Creditors 

General Reserve 

Provident Fund 

Capital A/cs:

A                                          30,000

B                                          20,000

C                                          20,000
	10,900

6,000

2,000

70,000

88,900
	Cash in Hand and Cash at Bank

Debtors 

Stock 

Investments (At cost)

Freehold Property 

Trade Marks 

Goodwill 
	8,600

20,000

10,000

5,000

40,000

2,000

3,300

88,900


C retires on this date subject to the following adjustments:

(a) Freehold property be valued at Rs. 68,000.

(b) Investments be valued at Rs. 4,800; and Stock be valued at Rs. 9,500.

(c) A Provision of 5% be made for Doubtful Debts. 

(d) Trade Marks are valueless.

(e) An item of Rs. 1,200 included in Creditors is not likely to be claimed.

(f) Goodwill be valued at one year’s purchase of the average profits of the past three years, viz., 2004 of Rs. 12,000; 2005 Rs. 10,000 and 2006 Rs. 9,500.

Pass the Journal entries, give Capital Accounts and the Balance Sheet of the remaining partners.

Or

Ram, Laxman and Hanuman are three partners sharing profits in the ratio of 3 : 1 : 1. On 31st March, 2009, they decided to dissolve their firm. On that date their Balance Sheet was as under:

	Liabilities 
	Rs. 
	Assets 
	Rs. 

	Creditors 

Loan 

Capital A/cs:

Ram                                      27,500

Laxman                                 10,000

Hanuman                               7,000
	6,000

1,500

44,500

52,000
	Cash 

Debtors                                         24,200

Less: Provision for Bad Debts      1,200
Stock-in-Trade

Furniture 

Sundry Assets 
	3,200

23,000

7,800

1,000

17,000

52,000


It is agreed that:

(i) Ram is to take Furniture at Rs. 800 and Debts amounting to Rs. 20,000 at Rs. 17,200; the Creditors of Rs. 6,000 to be paid by him at this figure.

(ii) Laxman is to take all Stock-in-Trade at Rs. 7,000 and some of the sundry Assets at Rs. 7,200 (being 10% less than book value).

(iii) Hanuman is to take the remaining Sundry Assets at 90% of the book value, less Rs. 100 as discount and assume the responsibility for the discharge of the loan together with accrued interest of Rs. 30 which has not been recorded in the books.

(iv) The expenses of dissolution were Rs. 270. The remaining debtors were sold to a debt collecting agency for 50% of the book value. 

Prepare the necessary accounts to close the books of the firm. 





   (8)


Part B : Analysis of Financial Statements

17. What is meant by Financial Statement Analysis? 







     (1)

18. Define Cash from Operations.









     (1)

19. What is meant by Cash Flows as per AS – 3 ?







     (1)

20. List any three items that can be shown as ‘contingent liabilities’ in the company’s Balance Sheet. 
     (3)

21. From the following information, prepare a Comparative Income Statement: 



     (4)

	Particulars 
	2008 Rs. 
	2009 Rs. 

	Sales 

Cost of Goods Sold 

Administrative Expenses 

Selling Expenses 

Other Income 

Income Tax
	50,000

30,000

1,000

1,500

2,000

4,750
	60,000

35,000

1,000

2,000

3,000

7,500


22. (a) Calculate the Stock Turnover Ratio from the following details:




     (2)

Annual Sales Rs. 2,00,000, Gross Profit 25% on cost, Opening Stock Rs. 38,500 and Closing Stock Rs. 41,500.

(b) Calculate the Current Assets of a company from the following information:



     (2)

(i) Stock Turnover Ratio – 5 Times; (ii) Stock at the end is Rs. 15,000 more than the stock in the beginning; (iii) Sales Rs. 2,00,000; (iv) Gross Profit Ratio – 25%; (v) Current Liabilities – Rs. 50,000 and (vi) Quick Ratio – 0.75.

23.  From the following information, calculate Net Cash Flow from Financing Activities: 

	Particular 
	2006 (Rs.)
	2007 (Rs.)

	Equity Share Capital 

10% Debentures

Securities Premium 
	4,00,000

1,50,000

40,000
	5,00,000

1,00,000

50,000


Additional Information: Interest paid on Debentures Rs. 15,000. 





     (3)

(b) Following are the extract from the Balance Sheet of XYZ Ltd.

	Liabilities 
	31.3.2006 Rs. 
	31.3.2007 Rs. 
	Assets 
	31.3.2006

Rs. 
	31.32007

Rs. 

	Profit and Loss A/c 

Provision for Tax 
	1,60,000

20,000
	2,00,000

30,000
	
	
	


Additional Information: Tax paid during the year Rs. 24,000. Show how the related items will appear while preparing the Cash Flow Statement. 








     (3)
SUDHIR SCHOLARS CLASSES PVT. LTD.


(An ISO 9001 : 2008 Certified Commerce Institue)                                            Since 1998


Corp. office : SCF 77, SEC.-10, PANCHKULA.   Br. SCF 85-86, SEC.-16 D, CHANDIGARH.  


Contact no. 98 15 15 15 20
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